

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER]

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 7216 OF 2024

Between:

1. M/s. N G Feeds Pvt Ltd, 290, 291, 292, Gudivada Road, Arugolanu Village, Krishna District, AP 521106, India. Represented by its Authorised Signatory, Mr. V. Naga Prasad

Petitioner

AND

1. The Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Facilitation Council Ranga Reddy Region,, 4th Floor, Spoorthy Bhavan, Collectorate, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad, Telangana- 500004 Represented by its Chairman
2. M/s. Andhra Agrovat Associates Pvt. Ltd., Door No. 3/6/111/103, Blue Chip Arcade, Himayath Nagar, Hyderabad 500029 Represented by its Authorized Representative

Respondent

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari. a)To declare the action of Respondent No.1 in passing the award dated 03.02.2024 in Case No. 854/MSEFC/2021 (Andhra Agrovat Associates v. N G Feeds Pvt. Ltd.) as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and set aside the same by calling for records. and b)Pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation and effect of the award dated 03.02.2024 passed by the Respondent No.1 i.e. the MSME Facilitation Council, Ranga Reddy Region in Case No. 854/MSEFC/2021, pending disposal of WP No. 7216 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.03.2024 &

23.07.2024 Made in IA. No. 2 of 2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. VYSHNAVI GARAPATI Advocate for the Petitioner(s) and SRI. AGARWAL ABHISHEK Advocate for the Respondents. The Court made the following

ORDER:

This Court vide order dated 20.03.2024 suspended the impugned award passed in case No.854/MSEFC/2021, dated 03.02.2024 by the respondent No.1, subject to the petitioner depositing an amount of Rs.20,00,000/- by way of bank guarantee or FDR in the name of respondent No.2 within four weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that in compliance with the directions of this Court, the petitioner has deposited an amount of Rs.20,00,000/- by way of bank guarantee. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submitted that the respondents have not filed any counter affidavit so far.

In view of the said circumstances, the interim order granted earlier by this Court is made absolute.

List on 11.11.2024 'for admission and hearing'.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- T. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. VYSHNAVI GARAPATI, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. AGARWAL ABHISHEK, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBRJ

DATED:04/09/2024

**LIST ON: 11.11.2024
FOR ADMISSION AND HEARING**

ORDER

WP.No.7216 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

